

12.08.2021

Proceedings have been held by way of video conferencing with the help of CISCO Webex Meeting.

Present: None for appellant.

Sh. Vipin Saini, counsel for respondent no. 1 to 22.

None for respondent nos. 23 to 30.

An application of the appellant under order 22 rule 3 CPC for impleading the L.Rs of respondent no. 5 is still pending.

Mr. Vipin Saini submitted that one of the appellant Sh. Khushwant Singh has also expired.

Appellants are at liberty to move appropriate application for impleading the LRs of deceased/appellant Sh. Khushwant Singh. Appellants are further directed to supply copy of application to Mr. Vipin Saini.

Put up on 11.11.2021 for arguments on all pending applications under order 22 rule 3 CPC for impleading the L.Rs of appellant & respondents.

(Umed Singh Grewal)  
ADJ-02, WEST  
12.08.2021