

13.04.2022

Proceedings have been held by way of physical hearing.

Present: Ms. Akshita and Sh. Rajiv Kumar Ghawana, counsels for appellants.

None for R-9(a).

None for R-20(a) to 20(g), R-29 & R-30.

Sh. Vipin Saini, counsel for R-1 to R-20.

None for remaining respondents.

1). Original R-5 Chiranjit expired on 13.01.2018 leaving behind wife, three sons and two daughters.

Sh. Vipin Saini has no objection if the application u/o 22 Rule 4 read with section 107 & 151 CPC filed on behalf of appellants is allowed and hence, the same is allowed and following LR's of R-5 Sh. Chiranjit are impleaded:-

(i). Smt. Kaushalya	:	Wife.
(ii). Ram Narayan Saini	:	Son
(iii). Arjun Saini	:	Son
(iv). Mandeep Saini	:	Son
(v). Smt. Kulsha	:	Daughter
(vi). Smt. Sunita Saini	:	Daughter

2). An application under order 22 rule 3 read with section 107 & 151 CPC for bringing on record LR's of deceased Smt. Kaushalya w/o late Sh. Chiranjit/R-5 is also pending in which it is mentioned that she expired on 24.10.2019 leaving behind three sons and two daughters. Sh. Vipin Saini has no objection if the said application is allowed and hence, the same is allowed and following LR's of Smt. Kaushalya are

Contd....2/-

- :2: -

impleaded:-

(i). Ram Narayan Saini	:	Son
(iii). Arjun Saini	:	Son
(iv). Mandeep Saini	:	Son
(v). Smt. Kulsha	:	Daughter
(vi). Smt. Sunita Saini	:	Daughter

3). An application u/o 22 Rule 4 read with section 107 & 151 CPC for bringing on record LR of R-8(a) Smt. Raj Bala w/o Lt. Sh. Sultan is also pending in which it is mentioned that she expired on 04.12.2018 leaving behind two sons and four daughters. Sh. Vipin Saini has no objection if the said application is allowed and hence, the same is allowed and following LR of Smt. Raj Bala are impleaded:-

(i). Sh. Deepak	:	Son
(ii). Sh. Pradeep	:	Son
(iii). Smt. Seema	:	Daughter
(iv). Smt. Anita	:	Daughter
(v). Smt. Urmila	:	Daughter
(vi). Kumari Rajni	:	Daughter

4). Two other applications u/o 22 Rule 4 read with section 107 & 151 CPC for impleading LR of R-11 Smt. Dhano Devi and R-3(i) Smt. Bholi Devi are kept pending as their death certificates have not been annexed with the application. Counsel for appellant is directed to file their death certificates and thereafter, arguments on those applications shall be heard on **04.07.2022**.

(Umed Singh Grewal)
ADJ-02, WEST
13.04.2022