

30.09.2022

Present: Sh. Rajiv Kumar Ghawana with Sh. Akshita Chhatwal & Neelaksh Sharma, Id. Counsels for appellant.
Sh. Vipin Saini, Id. Counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 20.

Ld. Counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 20 Sh. Vipin Saini submits that he has appeared in the trial Court for the respondents. He undertakes to supply death certificate of respondent no. R-3 (i) Smt. Bholi Devi within two weeks after which the application for bringing on record her Legal heirs will be taken up. However, Id. Counsel for the respondents contended that all the legal heirs of Smt. Bholi Devi R-3(i) are already on record. This aspect will be kept in mind on the next date.

There is another application under order 22 rule 4 CPC for bringing on record the L.Rs of Smt. Dhano Devi. Ld. Counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 20 submits that one of her sons namely Bhram Prakash, has also expired. He undertakes to file the death certificate of said Sh. Bhram Prakash within two weeks.

Cost of Rs. 5,000/- imposed on the respondents on a previous occasion shall also be paid on the next date of hearing failing which right of respondents to address arguments shall be closed.

Put up on 29.10.2022 for above purpose and consideration on pending applications under order 22 rule 4 CPC.

(AJAY GULATI -I)
ADJ-02, West District
THC/Delhi/30.09.2022