

18.08.2023

Present: Sh. Neelaksh Sharma alongwith Sh. Vikalp Chandela, Id. Counsel for the appellant.

Despite directions having been given to Id. Counsel for the respondents, details of the expired L.Rs of Smt. Dhano Devi has not been provided. I therefore deem it appropriate to allow the application and bring on record the L.Rs of Dhano Devi as mentioned in the application since there is nothing to show that assertion of Id. Counsel of the respondents to the effect that two sons of Dhano Devi have also expired is true as no death certificates have been filed nor any details have been furnished, as already recorded above. Consequently, amended memo be filed. It needs a highlight that cost of Rs. 5,000/- was imposed on R-1 to R-19 which has still not been paid. Present appeal is pending since the year 2009.

Put up now for final arguments on 12.10.2023. Right of the respondent nos. 1 to 19 to address arguments shall be subject to payment of cost.

(Dr. Ajay Gulati)
ADJ-02, WEST
18.08.2023(s)